

**GOLD'N FUTURES MINERAL CORP. (formerly EUROPEAN METALS
CORP.)**

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED

JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

(UNAUDITED)

INDEX

Management's responsibility for financial reporting

Notice to reader - Review of condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

- Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
- Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
- Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency
- Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
- Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Gold'n Futures Mineral Corp. (formerly European Metals Corp.) have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and reflect management's best estimates and judgments based on information currently available. In the opinion of management, the accounting practices utilized are appropriate in the circumstances and the condensed interim consolidated financial statements fairly reflect the financial position and results of operations of the Company within reasonable limits of materiality.

Management has developed and maintains a system of internal controls to obtain reasonable assurance that the Company's assets are safeguarded, transactions are authorized, and financial information is reliable. All internal control systems have inherent limitations, including the possibility of circumvention and overriding of controls, and therefore, can provide only reasonable assurance as to financial statement reliability and the safeguarding of assets.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring management fulfills its responsibilities. The Audit Committee meets with the Company's management and external auditors to discuss the results of the audit and to review the condensed interim consolidated financial statements prior to the Audit Committee's submission to the Board of Directors for approval. The Audit Committee also reviews the quarterly financial statements and recommends them for approval to the Board of Directors, reviews with management the Company's systems of internal control, and approves the scope of the external auditors' audit and non-audit work. The Audit Committee is composed entirely of directors not involved in the daily operations of the Company who are thus considered to be free from any relationship that could interfere with their exercise of independent judgment as a Committee member.

Signed by

"Theo van der Linde"

Theo van der Linde

Chief Executive Officer

August 21, 2020

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

NOTICE TO READER

REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Gold'n Futures Mineral Corp. (formerly European Metals Corp.) (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of condensed interim consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditor.

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

As at	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	654,367	157,151
Prepaid expenses	19,000	-
Total current assets	673,367	157,151
Long-term assets		
Mineral properties (Note 7)	410,662	-
Total assets	1,084,029	157,151
Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficiency		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 8 and 11)	155,485	553,587
Sales tax payable	1,800	10,937
Total liabilities	157,285	564,524
Shareholders' Deficiency		
Share capital (Note 9)	20,128,464	18,379,086
Share subscriptions received in advance (Notes 9(c))	140,000	165,000
Warrant reserve	1,089,265	1,082,925
Deficit	(20,430,985)	(20,034,384)
Total Shareholders' Deficiency	926,744	(407,373)
Total liabilities and shareholders' Deficiency	1,084,029	157,151

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Three month period ended		Six month period ended,	
	June 30, 2020 \$	June 30, 2019 \$	June 30, 2020 \$	June 30, 2019 \$
Expenses				
Consulting fees	2,000	-	40,798	-
Directors fees (Note 11)	15,000	-	20,000	-
Due diligence	-	-	92,295	-
General and office administration	2,671	8,734	6,073	21,010
Professional fees	24,005	10,775	71,560	22,275
Registration, filing and transfer agent fees	11,151	-	13,892	2,059
Net loss for the period	(54,827)	(19,509)	(244,618)	(45,344)
Other items:				
Loss on debt settlement (Note 8)	(151,983)	-	(151,983)	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	(206,810)	(19,509)	(396,601)	(45,344)
Net loss and comprehensive loss per share	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)
*Weighted average number of shares outstanding	83,502,102	2,785,685	75,087,972	2,785,685

*The share numbers have been adjusted to reflect a consolidation of the Company's share capital on a one new for five hundred old basis effective August 22, 2019.

Certain figures have been reclassified to conform with prior period classifications.

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Number of Shares*	Share Capital (\$)	Shares to be Issued (\$)	Share-Based Payments Reserve (\$)	Warrant Reserve (\$)	Deficit (\$)	Total Shareholder's Deficiency (\$)
Balance – December 31, 2018	2,785,685	17,666,271	-	-	1,082,925	(19,771,172)	(1,021,976)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(45,344)	(45,344)
Balance – June 30, 2019	2,785,685	17,666,271	-	-	1,082,925	(19,816,516)	(1,067,320)
Balance – December 31, 2019	31,298,285	18,379,086	165,000	-	1,082,925	(20,034,384)	(407,373)
Private placement	28,370,000	709,250	(165,000)	-	-	-	544,250
Share issuance cost	-	(18,362)	-	-	6,340	-	(12,022)
Shares for debt	19,833,817	647,828	-	-	-	-	647,828
Mineral properties	5,000,000	410,662	-	-	-	-	410,662
Obligation to issue shares	-	-	140,000	-	-	-	140,000
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(396,601)	(396,601)
Balance – June 30, 2020	84,502,102	20,128,464	140,000	-	1,089,265	(20,430,985)	926,744

*The share numbers have been adjusted to reflect a consolidation of the Company's share capital on a one new for five hundred old basis effective August 22, 2019.

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
	\$	\$
For the six month period ended,		
Cash flows used in for operating activities		
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(396,601)	(45,344)
Loss on debt settlement	151,983	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Increase (decrease) in sales tax recoverable	(9,137)	2,338
Decrease in prepaid expenses	(19,000)	-
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	97,743	28,287
Net cash used in operating activities	(175,012)	(14,719)
Cash flows provided by financing activities		
Private placement, net of share issuance costs	532,228	-
Obligation to issue shares	140,000	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	672,228	-
Change in cash during the period	497,216	(14,719)
Cash, beginning balance	157,151	23,971
Cash, ending balance	654,367	9,252

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Gold'n Futures Mineral Corp. (formerly European Metals Corp.), (the "Company" or "Gold'n Futures") is in the exploration stage and engaged principally in the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The address of the head office is at Suite 810 - 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 1H2, Canada. Effective July 6, 2020, the Company changed its name from European Metals Corp. to Gold'n Futures Mineral Corp.

The shares of the Company were listed on the Canadian Stock Exchange (the "CSE") under the symbol "ECU" and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol "MNTCF". A cease trade order imposed by the CSE has been revoked. The Company has obtained a qualifying transaction on February 13, 2020 with Blackrock Exploration Inc. and has submitted a listing statement to the CSE. Trading of the Company's shares will recommence once the statement has been approved by the CSE. The Company obtained approval to be listed on the CSE subsequent to the period end on August 20, 2020.

As at June 30, 2020, the Company has not generated any revenues from operations. The Company realized a net loss of \$396,601 (2019 - \$45,344) for the six month period ended June 30, 2020, and a working capital (deficiency) of \$516,082 (December 31, 2019 - (\$407,373) and an accumulated deficit of \$20,430,985 (December 31, 2019 - \$20,034,384). The Company's operations have been primarily funded from equity financings which are dependent upon many external factors and may be difficult to impossible to secure or raise when required. The Company will continue to require additional funding to maintain its ongoing levels of operations and administration, and retire its indebtedness as they come due. While the Company has been successful in securing financings in the past, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business operations for the foreseeable future. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as shown and these interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to the adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. The Company's assets may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, currency exchange fluctuations and restrictions, and political uncertainty. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the ability of the company to obtain the necessary financing to develop its properties.

Longer term, the Company may pursue opportunities to raise additional capital through equity markets; however, there can be no assurance it will be able to raise funds in the future. The ultimate ability of the Company to remain a going concern and complete exploration and development of properties, if properties are proven successful, is dependent upon successfully raising additional capital.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of COVID-19 a global pandemic. Government measures to limit the spread of COVID-19, including the closure of non-essential businesses, did not materially disrupt the Company's operations during the third quarter of 2020. The mining industry has not been recognized as essential services across Canada. As at June 30, 2020, we have also not observed any material impairments of our assets or a significant change in the fair value of assets due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Due to the rapid developments and uncertainty surrounding COVID-19, it is not possible to predict the impact that COVID-19 will have on our business, financial position and operating results in the future. In addition, it is possible that estimates in the Company's financial statements will change in the near term as a result of COVID-19 and the effect of any such changes could be material, which could result in, among other things, impairment of long-lived assets including intangibles and goodwill. The Company is closely monitoring the impact of the pandemic on all aspects of its business.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets, liabilities and reported expenses should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material.

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance

Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and in accordance with IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. These financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies as the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The Board of Directors approved these condensed interim consolidated financial statements on August 21, 2020.

Basis of Presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical-cost basis, except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value.

Basis of Consolidation

The interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries; Mantis Explorations Inc., Mantis Explorations Ltd., Avenue Bancorp Ltd., and University Avenue Management Ltd.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the years presented are included in the interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate. All intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated upon consolidation.

Functional and presentation currency

These interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

In preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the significant accounting policies and the significant judgments made by management in applying the Company’s significant accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The preparation of condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires that the Company’s management make judgments and estimates of effects of uncertain future events on the carrying amounts of the Company’s assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period. Actual future outcomes could differ from present estimates and judgments, potentially having material future effects on the Company’s condensed interim financial statements. Estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are based on historical experience and other facts and circumstances. Revisions to estimates and the resulting effects on the carrying amounts of the Company’s assets and liabilities are accounted for prospectively.

4. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company includes equity, comprising issued share capital and deficit, in the definition of capital, which as at June 30, 2020 totaled a deficit of \$20,430,985 (December 31, 2019 - \$20,034,384).

The Company’s primary objective with respect to its capital management is to ensure that it has sufficient cash resources to fund its exploration commitments. To secure the additional capital necessary to continue with the exploration of mineral properties, the Company may attempt to raise additional funds through the issuance of debt or equity. The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution.

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

4. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to meet its objectives given the current outlook of the business and industry in general. The Company may manage its capital structure by issuing new shares and adjusting capital spending. The capital structure is reviewed by management and the Board of Directors on an ongoing basis.

There were no changes in the Company's process, policies and approach to capital management during the period ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019.

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK FACTORS

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and price risk).

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and amounts receivable. Cash is held with a Canadian chartered bank, from which management believes the risk of loss to be minimal.

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if its access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or matters specific to the Company. The Company generates cash flow primarily from its financing activities. As at June 30, 2020, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$654,367 (December 31, 2019 - \$157,151) to settle trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and sales tax payable of \$157,285 (December 31, 2019 - \$564,524), the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. The Company regularly evaluates its cash position to ensure preservation and security of capital as well as liquidity. As discussed in Note 1, the Company's ability to continually meet its obligations and carry out its planned exploration activities is uncertain and dependent upon the continued financial support of its shareholders and securing additional financing. Management is continuing in its efforts to secure a financing and believes it will be successful.

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

(iv) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash and cash equivalent balances and no variable interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in guaranteed investment certificates issued by a Canadian chartered bank with which it keeps its bank accounts. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the creditworthiness of its Canadian chartered bank.

Foreign currency risk

The Company's functional and presentation currency is the Canadian Dollar and major purchases are transacted in Canadian Dollars. The Company at the present time does not have any foreign currency balances subject to foreign currency risk.

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK FACTORS (Continued)

(v) Sensitivity analysis

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes the following movements are reasonably possible over a twelve-month period:

Cash is subject to floating interest rates. The Company has no variable debt and receives low interest rates on its cash and cash equivalents balances. As such, the Company does not have significant interest rate risk.

6. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis and categories of financial instruments are as follows:

a) Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

	Level 1 \$	Level 2 \$	Level 3 \$	Aggregate fair value \$
As at June 30, 2020				
Cash	654,367	-	-	654,367
Sales tax payable	(1,800)	-	-	(1,800)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(155,485)	-	-	(155,485)
As at December 31, 2019				
Cash	157,151	-	-	157,151
Sales tax payable	(10,937)	-	-	(10,937)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(553,587)	-	-	(553,587)

b) Categories of financial instruments:

	June 30, 2020 \$	December 31, 2019 \$
Financial assets		
Cash	654,367	157,151
Financial liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	155,485	553,587

The Company has not offset financial assets with financial liabilities. The carrying value of the Company's amounts receivable, amounts payable and other liabilities approximates fair value due to their short-term maturity.

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Cree Lake Property Option

On February 13, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement (the "Agreement") with Blackrock Exploration Inc. (the "Optionor") to earn up to a 51% undivided interest (the "Option") in the Cree Lake Gold Property located in Swayze Township, Ontario.

The Cree Lake Gold Property is located in Swayze, Cunningham and Dore Townships, approximately 195 kilometers northwest of Sudbury, Ontario. The project comprises 151 single cell and 43 boundary claims covering approximately 4,074 hectares.

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (CONTINUED)

In order to earn the Option, the Company will issue to the Optionor an aggregate 16,000,000 common shares and incur exploration expenditures on the Cree Lake Gold Property, as follows:

Date	Common Shares	Exploration Expenditures
Within 10 days of the execution of the Agreement (issued Feb 23/20)	4,000,000	Nil
On or before June 30, 2020 (issued Jun 30/20)	1,000,000*	Nil
On or before October 31, 2020	4,000,000	\$160,000
On or before December 31, 2021	4,000,000	\$200,000
On or before December 31, 2022	Nil	\$300,000

*The terms of the agreement were amended on June 29, 2020 from 4,000,000 common shares to be issued to the Optionor.

In addition, the Optionor has retained a 3 % net smelter royalty (“NSR”) on the Cree Lake Gold Property and the Company will have the right to purchase from the Optionor one-half of the 3% NSR for \$2,000,000 at any time during the term of the Agreement.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2020, the Company issued 5,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$410,662 (Note 9).

The common shares are subject to a four month hold period.

8. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

The accounts payable are comprised as follows:

	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	83,485	120,610
Accounts payable to current and former related parties	72,000	443,914
	155,485	564,524

On January 3, 2020, the Company issued 17,833,817 common shares with a fair value of \$579,063 and settled debt of \$445,845 to a former related party (Note 11) and recorded a loss on debt settlement of \$133,218 (2019 - \$Nil).

On February 21, 2020, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$68,765 and settled debt of \$50,000 to consultants of the Company and recorded a loss on debt settlement of \$18,765 (2019 - \$Nil) (Note 9).

9. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) **Authorized**

Unlimited number of common shares.

(b) **Share Consolidation**

On August 22, 2019 the Company completed a consolidation of its share capital on a one new for five hundred old basis. The share and per share amounts have been adjusted within these financial statements to reflect the share consolidation.

(c) **Issued**

During the period ended June 30, 2020, the Company issued the following common shares:

On January 3, 2020, the Company issued 17,833,817 common shares with a fair value of \$579,063 and settled debt of \$445,845 and recorded a loss on debt settlement of \$133,218 (Note 8).

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

9. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

(c) Issued (continued)

On January 31, 2020, the Company completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement of 16,770,000 common shares at \$0.025 per share for gross proceeds of \$419,250. The Company incurred cash finder's fees of \$12,022 and issued 480,900 finder warrants ("Finder Warrants") with a fair value of \$6,340. Each Finder Warrant is exercisable into one common share at \$0.025 per share and matures on January 31, 2022. The fair value of the Finder Warrants was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following inputs: Volatility – 100%; expected life – 2 years; and risk-free rate of 1.43%.

On February 21, 2020, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$68,765 to settle debt of \$50,000 (Note 8).

On February 23, 2020, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the Company issued 4,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$138,102 to the Optionor (Note 7).

On February 24, 2020, the Company completed the second tranche of the non-brokered private placement of 11,600,000 common shares at \$0.025 per share for gross proceeds of \$290,000.

On June 30, 2020, pursuant to the terms of the amendment of the Agreement, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$272,560 to the Optionor (Note 7).

As at June 30, 2020, the Company received \$140,000 in share subscriptions for a non-brokered private placement that is in the process of being closed (Note 12).

The Company did not issue any common shares during the six month period ended June 30, 2019.

(d) Warrants

The following is a summary of the Company's warrant activity:

	Number of Warrants #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance, December 31, 2018	1,409,916	25
Expired	(1,409,916)	(25)
Balance, December 31, 2019	-	-
Issued	480,900	0.025
Balance, June 30, 2020	480,900	0.025

As at June 30, 2020, the Company had 480,900 warrants outstanding and exercisable to acquire common shares with an exercise price of \$0.20 and expires on January 31, 2022.

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

9. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

(e) Share options

Gold'n Futures Options may be granted under the Gold'n Futures Plan to directors, officers, employees and other service providers subject to the rules and regulations of applicable regulatory authorities and any Canadian stock exchange upon which the Gold'n Futures shares may be listed or may trade from time to time. The number of Gold'n Futures shares reserved for issue to any one person pursuant to the Gold'n Futures Plan within any one year period may not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding Gold'n Futures Shares. The maximum number of Gold'n Futures shares which may be reserved for issuance to insiders under the Gold'n Futures Plan, any other employer share option plans or options for services, shall be 10% of the total number of Gold'n Futures Shares issued and outstanding at the time of the grant (on a non-diluted basis). The maximum number of Gold'n Futures options which may be granted to any one consultant under the Gold'n Futures Plan, any other employer share options plans or options for services, within any 12 month period, must not exceed 2% of the total number of Gold'n Futures shares issued and outstanding at the time of the grant (on a non-diluted basis). The maximum number of Gold'n Futures options which may be granted to investor relations persons under the Gold'n Futures Plan, any other employer share options plans or options for services, within any 12 month period must not exceed, in the aggregate, 2% of the total number of Gold'n Futures shares issued and outstanding at the time of the grant (on a non-diluted basis). The exercise price of Gold'n Futures options issued under the Gold'n Futures Plan may not be less than the fair market value of the Gold'n Futures shares at the time the option is granted, subject to any discounts permitted by applicable legislative and regulatory requirements.

The Company applies the fair value method of accounting for all share-based compensation awards.

As at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company did not have any outstanding share options.

10. COMMITMENTS

Contracts

There is a consulting contract with the current Chairman and CEO for services rendered based on the current value for services that is appropriate on the circumstances to be paid in cash when available. This contract is to be renewed annually unless circumstances indicate otherwise.

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- (a) Related parties include the Board of Directors, officers, close family members and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions. Related party transactions conducted in the normal course of operations are measured at the exchange value (the amount established and agreed to by the related parties).

The Company had the following related party expenses during the period ended June 30, 2020.

Included in accounts payable is an amount of \$30,000 (2019 - \$Nil) owing to the former Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and an amount of \$42,000 (2019 - \$Nil) owing to a company jointly controlled by the CEO.

On January 3, 2020, the Company issued 17,833,817 common shares to a former related party with a fair value of \$579,063 and settled debt of \$445,845 which resulted in recording a loss on debt settlement of \$133,218 (Note 8).

(AN EXPLORATION STAGE COMPANY)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six month period ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

- (b) In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company. The remuneration of directors and key management of the Company was as follows:

	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2019
	\$	\$
Accounting fees to a company jointly controlled by the CEO	800	-
Professional fees to the former CEO	27,555	-
Directors fees to the former CEO	20,000	-
Accounting fees to the CFO	-	5,000
	48,355	5,000

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On August 14, 2020, the Company announced that it has closed its non-brokered private placement (the "Private Placement") of 8,550,000 units (the "Units") at a price of CDN\$ 0.10 per Unit, for aggregate gross proceeds of CDN\$855,000. Each Unit consists of one common share (a "Share") and one share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"). Each Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one additional Share until August 14, 2022 at a price of \$0.25 per Share.